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June 15, 2016

Ms. Tracey Duncan

Federal Facility Agreement Manager
United States Department of Energy
Portsmouth/Paducah Project Site Office
5501 Hobbs Road

Kevil, KY 42053

RE: EPA Comments: Addendum to the Soils Operable Unit Remedial Investigation 2 Report
for Solid Waste Management Unit 229 at the Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant
(DOE/LX/07-2306&D2/A1), Primary Document, transmittal dated March 18, 2016
{(PPPO-02-3458054-16)

Dear Ms. Duncan,

The U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 4 has reviewed the Department
of Energy’s (DOE) Addendum to the Soils Operable Unit Remedial Investigation 2 Report
Jor Solid Waste Management Unit 229 at the Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant
(DOE/LX/07-2306&D2/A1). This draft report was submitted for review and comment
under cover dated March 18, 2016. Comments generated during this review are provided
as an enclosure to this letter.

If you have any questions about this correspondence, please do not hesitate to contact me
at (404) 562-8547 or via electronic mail at corkran.julie@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

Cpthtan)

L. Corkran, Ph.D.
ederal Facility Agreement Manager
Superfund Division

Enclosure

Electronic copy:

Jon Richards, US EPA — Region 4; Richards.jon@epa.gov
Ben Bentkowski, US EPA — Region 4; Bentkowski.ben@epa.gov
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Nicole Goers, TechLaw; ngoers@techlawinc.com
Robert Edwards, DOE — LEX; Robert.edwards(@lex.doe.gov

David Dollins, DOE — Paducah; dave.dollins@]lex.doe.gov

Jennifer Woodard, DOE — Paducah; Jennifer. Woodard@lex.doe.gov

Kim Knerr, DOE - Paducah; kim.Knerr(@lex.doe.gov

Mark J. Duff, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; mark.duffia’FFSpaducah.com
Myrna Redfield, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; Myma.redfield@FFspaducah.com
John Wesley Morgan, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; John.morgan@FFSpaducah.com
Jana White, Fluor Federal Services ~ Kevil; jana.white@FFSpaducah.com

Craig Jones, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; Craig.jones@FFSpaducah.com
Karen Walker, Fluor Federal Services — Kevil; Karen.walker@FFSpaducah.com
Karla Morehead, P2S — Paducah,; karla.morehead(@lex.doe.gov

Christa Dailey, P2S — Paducah; christa.dailey@lex.doe.gov

Bethany Jones, P2S — Paducah; Bethany.jones{@lex.doe.gov

Paige Sullivan, P2S — Paducah,; paige.sullivan(@lex.doe.gov

Jim Ethridge, CAB — Paducah; jim@pgdpcab.org

Matt McKinley, CHFS — Frankfort; matthewW.mckinley@ky.gov

Stephanie Brock, CHFS — Frankfort; StephanieC.Brock@ky.gov

Nathan Garner, CHFS — Frankfort; Nathan.garner(@ky.gov

Brian Begley, KDWM — Frankfort; brian.begleyi@ky.gov

Gaye Brewer, KDWM — Paducah; gaye.brewer@ky.gov

Mike Guffey, KDWM — Frankfort; mike.guffey(@ky.gov

Leo Williamson, KDWM- Frankfort; Leo. Williamson@ky.gov

April Webb, DSWM - Frankfort; Webb.Aprili@ky.gov

FFS Correspondence; FFSCorrespondence(@FFSPaducah.com




‘United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Comments on:

Addendum to the Soils Operable Unit Remedial Investigation 2 Report for Solid Waste
Management Unit 229 at the Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant (DOE/LX/07-2306&D2/A1),
Primary Document (March 18, 2016)

MecCracken County, Kentucky
EPA ID KY8890008982

General Comments

1. D.3.4 Identification of Exposure Pathways (Pages D-30 through D-34). Inhalation of

vapors emitted by surface soil was considered for multiple receptors in the Solid Waste
Management Unit (SWMU) 229 Baseline Human Health Risk Assessment (BHHRA).
However, it appears that the potential for vapor migration from contaminated
groundwater, including groundwater in the Upper Continental Recharge System (UCRS),
was not evaluated for any of the potential receptor populations. (See Sections D.3.4:
D.3.5; and D.7.2). Section D.3.4.2 of the report - Delineation of Exposure
Point/Exposure Routes - Vapor Intrusion - states:

Transport of vapors in subsurface soils and shallow groundwater into buildings is
considered a potential future exposure pathway. The POE-location where this is
complete—is focused at the source areas where volatile compounds were release. These
are the primary locations where VOCs may be in the soils or upper groundwater layer
where a building may be constructed in the future. Although future residential use is not
considered likely, this exposure route was considered in this BHHRA for rural residential
scenario. No additional contribution via inhalation of vapors that may be transported
into basements is expected.

However, the lines of evidence used by the Department of Energy to evaluate (or decide
not evaluate) inhalation of vapors related to a potential “upper groundwater layer” release
to indoor air vapor intrusion exposure pathway are not clearly presented in the report.
Additional detail is needed in the report (Section D.3.4 — Identification of Exposure
Pathways; elsewhere as appropriate following tri-party discussion of this comment) to
clarify this issue for the reader.
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